

ITEM NO.101 Court 5 (Video Conferencing) SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 8709/2010

VISVESVARAYA INDUSTRIAL AND TECHNOLOGICAL MUSEUM & ANR.Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 08-02-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, ASG
 Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.
 Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.
 Mr. Nachhiketa Joshi, Adv.
 Mr. VVV MBNS Pattabhi Ram, Adv.
 Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.
 Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
 Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

 Mr. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR
 Ms. Lalit Mohini Bhat, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The question that arises for consideration is whether "Visvesvaraya Industrial and Technological Museum" is an 'Industry' within the meaning of Section 2(j) of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.

This case has to await the reference made by 7-Judge Bench of this Court to a 9-Judge Bench by an

Order dated 02.01.2017 in Civil Appeal No.897 of 2002.

List this appeal after the reference is answered by a 9-Judge Bench.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master